



New South Wales

Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2009

under the

Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Act 2001

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Act 2001*.

VIRGINIA JUDGE, MP
Minister for Fair Trading

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to increase certain fees payable:

- (a) in respect of applications to have matters dealt with by the Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal, and
- (b) for the issue of a summons, and
- (c) for a copy of a document (other than a written record or transcript of evidence or proceedings).

The fee increases are generally in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index (rounded to the nearest whole dollar).

This Regulation is made under the *Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Act 2001*, including sections 40 (2) and 86 (the general regulation-making power) and, in particular, section 86 (2) (n).

Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2009

under the

Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Act 2001

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2009*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 July 2009 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Consumer, Trader and Tenancy Tribunal Regulation 2002

(1) Clause 10 Application fees

Omit "\$33" wherever occurring in clause 10 (1) (a) and (c) (i).

Insert instead "\$34".

(2) Clause 10 (1) (b) and (c) (ii)

Omit "\$67" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$70".

(3) Clause 10 (1) (c) (iii)

Omit "\$176". Insert instead "\$183".

(4) Clause 10 (1) (d) (i) and (iii)

Omit "\$588" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$610".

(5) Clause 10 (1) (d) (ii)

Omit "\$74". Insert instead "\$77".

(6) Clause 30 Issue of summons

Omit "\$37" from clause 30 (5). Insert instead "\$38".

(7) Clause 39 Copies of record of proceedings and other documents

Omit "\$25" from clause 39 (1) (a). Insert instead "\$26".